

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Criminal Application No.1318 of 2017

M/s Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd
& Ors ... Applicants.
Vs.
The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ... Respondents.

a/w

Criminal Application No.1319 of 2017

M/s Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd ... Applicant.
Vs.
The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ... Respondent.

Mr Rahul Jain i/by HSA Advocates for the applicants.
Mr Arfan Sait, APP for the respondent / State.

**Coram : R.N.Laddha, J.
Date : 2 December 2025.**

P.C. :

These Criminal Applications have remained pending since the year 2017 and were not circulated since 10 January 2020. The office noting shows that the applicant has not supplied the spare copies to the Registry and therefore, notices could not be issued to respondents. Today, when the matters are called out, learned Counsel for

the Applicants seeks an adjournment. It appears that the Applicants have not shown due diligence in prosecuting the matters. In view thereof, this Court finds no justification to keep the matter pending indefinitely. Accordingly, the present Criminal Applications stand dismissed for non-prosecution.

[R. N. Laddha, J.]